WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on July 27, 2010, for the purpose of discussing the 
proposed acquisition of an easement located in Hall County, Nebraska; and more particularly described as 
follows: 

The westerly twenty-five (25) feet of the North One Thousand Eighty Nine (1,089.0) feet 
of the Northeast Quarter (NE ¼) of Section Twenty-three (23), Township Twelve (12) 
North, Range (10) West of the 6th P.M., Hall County, Nebraska except the northerly 
Forty-five (45) feet thereof previously conveyed to Hall County, Nebraska.